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Analytical Testing
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES; IN-PLACE UST CLOSURE
. ANN ARBOR MAIN GARAGE
NTH PROJECT NO, 13-5000-04
PARAMETER [uc/Kc OR pc/L)
SAMPLE SAMPLE
DESIGNATION DE::T“ INDENO
Benzo (o) Benzo (b) Berizo (gh.)) Enm.
ANTHRACENE | FLUORANTHENE PERVLENE "P'!‘!"‘q Paawe | Tooee Benzene xnpes
FOW BAMMINGIAUGKEINN T 7 i R T e e R RO I | e e B R T S
GP-1 : 52 40-65 ND ND NO NO ND NO NO ND N NO NO NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP2 : 52 4.5-6.5 ND ND ND o ND ND NO N ND NO ND ND o 1,800 N NO 4 3 400 1,200
GP-3 : 52 4.5-6.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NO D ND ND ND ND ND
GP4 : 52 5.0-6.0 ND ND ND NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 470 85 ND 43 ND
GP-5 ; 52 45-70 NO ND ND NO ND NO ND NO NO NOD ND NO ND NOD NO ND ND ND ND MO
GP-6 : 5-2 4.5-70 NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND ND N ND ND 13 ND 3]
GP-7T : 52 40.7.0 ND ND ND ND ~NOD NO ~ND NO ND NO NO ND ND nd ND NO ND ] D NO
GP.8 : 52 5.0-80 ND NO ND ND ND ND NOD [} NO NOD D N ND nd ND. ND ND 18 370 120
GP-9 : 5-1 5.0-80 ND ~NO ND D ) NO O ~NO ~ND ~ND O ~NO ND nd ND D o D D N
GP-10 : 52 45-6.5 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND nd ND ND ND ND ND ND
[ OCROUNDWATER SAMPLING (AUOUST & SEFTEMUER 1995) 5
GP-2 : WS- — ND No ND NO NO ND ) nND ND ND ND ND NO O ND N NO ND N ND
GP-5 : WS5-1 _ ND D ND ND NO ND ND ~O NO MO ND ~ND O D ND ND ND ND NO D
GP-7 : W5-1 — NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND NO NO ND ND ND
Mw-101 —_ ND NO ND ND N ND ND ND ND O D N ND O ND D D D Y] N
Mw-102 _— ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ~ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND ND
Mw-103 — ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND ND oo ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8
MW-104 — ND ND ND ND NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-105 — ND ND ND ND NO NOD ND ~ND ND ND ND NO ND NO O ND D ND ND N
LABORATORY-REPORTED Son 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 10 10 10 0
METHOD DETECTIONLMIT | Gaoumpwaren 5 5 § 5 5 5 5 5 s s 5 s 5 5 5 f 1 1 1 3
Cs 76.000,000 1,500,000 420,000,000 14,000 140,000 14,000 1.500,000 1.400 | 1,400,000 1,400 51,000,000 | $1,000,000 | 14,000 15,000,000 1,500,000 32,000,000 88,000 | 24,000,000 | 11,000,000 | 200,000,000
P.A. 451 RBCA
RESIDENTIAL m:;ﬂ 120,000 1,400 150,000 14,000 140,000 14,000 1500000 | 3.700 | 1,400,000 4,200 68,000 89,000 14,000 5.500 7,400 56,000 100 16,000 4,700 74,000
RISK-BASED
SCREENING LEVELS Cow 1,300 26 7,300 1.2 1 1.2 16 0.20 120 0.12 880 B8O 12 260 26 550 5 790" T4 180
GSi 3. 110,000 0.31 31 0.31 B 0.31 0.31 0.31 370 14,000 0.31 29 i 11,000 53 11 : |
[4] () - Chemical has sither not been evaluated or an inadequate data base predudes the devel of & GIS value.

NOTES:
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[1]  Ssmples collected by NTH Consultants personnial and anulyzed by NET, Inc. of Aubum Hills, MI.
[2] polIKG - Micrograms per kilogram; pGIL - Micrograms per liter (~ parts per billion).
[3] ND - Not detected at or sbove laboratory-reported method detection limit for indicated parameter.

|5] Cs - Concentration In soil, if not exceeded, is considered safe for human exposure via direct (oral and dermal) contact.
[6] “LEACHING YO OROUNDWATER" - Concentration In soll, if not excesded, does not require leschate analysis to demonstrate compllance with groundwater criteria.
7| Cow - Concentration In gr

v

L if not

ded, is

ed safe for axp

18] - Aesthetic-based criteria—Use of the most restrictive criteria Is required, therefora heslth-based tnteris not presented.

- Concentration exceeds "Leaching to Groundwater” critenon.



SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES:

TABLE 3

EXCAVATION SAMPLING

ANN ARBOR MAIN GARAGE
NTH PROJECT NO. 13-5000-04

PARAMETER (uG/KGOR pc/L)
SAMPLE SAMPLE L
DESIGNATION LOCATION
Benzo (b) Benzo (gh)) | Benzo (o) DraenzO (o,h) Enm YLENE
FLuoRANTHENE PervLENE Prrine ANTHRACINE Towene Berazene X ¥
S0OIL SAMPLING tune 1995) +
5-1 SOUTH WALL N D MO ND ~ND ND NO ND ND ND D 4,200 MO 3,900 D ND <100 4,800 12,000 7,200
52 EAST WAL o NO N 810 ND O NO ND N O ND 1,600 NO €500 8400 2,900 <50 <50 1400 5,100
53 NOATHWaLL ] o 1,600 1.600 o D D 940 850 ND 6,400 2,200 N 8,200 300 4,400 <100 <100 Om 8,700
5.4 WESTWawL <1,000 <1,000 < 1,000 <1,000 <1,000 < 1,000 N NO <1,000 D <1,000 11,000 N 4,000 N <1,000 2,300 9,900 34600 45,000
55 Botiom o N 2.500 1,500 N N o 1,100 850 NO 6,900 2,500 ND 12,000 9,700 4,600 80 <100 | 14900 4,800
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (JUNE 1995}
W51 — ND NO ND ND ND ND ND N ND ND NO 67 ND 190 250 66 ND NO n $1
LABORATORY-REPORTED Soi 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 130 330 330 330 330 330 330 330 10 10 10 30
MetHoo DetecTioN LMt [ caomowater 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s s 5 5 . 5 5 5 5 : L ! J L
cs 76,000,000 1,500,000 420,000,000 14,000 140,000 14,000 1,500,000 1,400 | 1,400,000 1,400 51,000,000 51,000,000 | 14,000 15,000,000 1,500,000 32,000,000 88,000 | 24,000,000 | 11,000,000 | 200,000,000
PA. 451 RBCA LEACHING TO
AESIDENTIAL ARG WATE 120,000 1,400 150,000 14.000 140,000 14,000 1,500,000 | 3,700 | 1,400,000 4200 68,000 89,000 14,000 5,500 7400 56,000 100 16,000 4.700 74,000
RISK-BASED
SCREENING LEVELS Cow 1,300 26 7,300 12 12 12 26 0.20 120 0.12 880 880 12 260 16 550 5 790# T4* 280*
| 3.8 ) 11 0.31 0.31 031 8 0.31 0.31 0.31 70 14,00 0. 9 53 0 3 )
NOTES: [4]  (8) - Chemical has sither not been evaluated or an indequata dsta base pradudes the development of a GSi value.

[5] €s - Concentration in soll, if not exceeded, is considered safe for human exposure via direct (oral and dermal) contact.
[1] Samples collected by NTH Consultants personnel on 06/16/95 and snalyzed by NET, inc. of Aubum Hills, MI, "LEACHING TO GROUDNWATER" - Concentration In sofl, and If not excesded, does not require leachste analyss to demonstrate compllance with groundwatar eriteria.
[} wGlKa - Micrograms per kilogram: pG/L - Micrograms per iiter (v parts per billlon). [7) €Gw - Concentration in ground if not ded, Is considered safe for exp 5
[3] ND - Not detected at or above laborstary-reported method detection limit for indlédlad parameter, [8] *®- Aestheticbased criteria~Use of the most et iteria s required, therefore health-based criteria not presented.
19 - Concentration exceeds "Leaching to Groundwater” critarion for soil samples or "Cgw” ¢riterion for groundwater samples. y




. . TABLEC . 0
'SUF‘_MARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES: TGI GROUNDWATER SAMPLING EVENTS ;
' ANN ARBOR MAIN GARAGE '

NTH PROJECT NO. 1 3.sm-o4

SAMPLE & EVENT | SAMPLE
DESIGNATION DEPTH
m Benzo (o)
ANTHRACENE
AH01 (8/90) 11.0-13.0 — _ — — —_ — — — 43 27 27 ND
AHO1 (8/90) 19.0-210 = — — — —_ — - — 3 ND o ND
AHO1 (8/90) 24.0-26.0 —_— — — — — =3 -— - 2 NO ND NO
AHO2 (8/90) 11.0-13.0 - - —_ —_ i i - —_ ND NO ND N
AH02 (8/90) 18.0-20.0 —_ —_ _— _ —_ —_ —_ —_ ND D ND ND
AH03 (8/90) 11.0-13.0 — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_— ND ] ] 37
AHO3 (8/90) 17.0-19.0 —_ - —_ — — = =5 — — ND NO ND N
AH-04 (8/90) 11.0-13.0 —_ —_ — _ —_— — _ — —_— ND ND 5 ND
AHO5 (8/90) 14.0-16.0 — —_ —_— _— — —_ — —_ —_ NO NO 4 NO
AH-D5 (8/90) 23.0-25.0 — — _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ MO ND NO NO
AH05 (8/90) 27.0-290 — - i — — - - = = —= ~ND O ND ND
AHO6 (8/90) 9.0-11.0 — — — — — — — —_ — —_ 28 7 NO o
AHO6 (8/90) 17.0-20.0 —_ — = = = —_ == —_ —- e ] o N
AH-07 (8/90) §.0-11.0 — —_ _ —_ —_ - —_ —_ — — NO ND 5 ND
AH07 (8/90) 200-22.0 — — -— —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ NO ND 3 ND
BarreL/Purce Wew (8790) | 7.0-120 _ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ s — - - — — —_ §,120 16,300 B0 —
AHO9 (3/93) 120-17.0 (¥ N NO NO NO N ND N NO NO NO o ND N o D ¥ -
AHO9 (3/93) 22.0-27.0 —_ — = —_ — — = = — — - — — —_ - ~D D N —
AH-10 (3/93) 8.0-13.0 ND NO ND NO NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NO ND —
AH-12 (3/93) 8.0-13.0 8 i NO § NO o N o NO MO 26 D o 10 54 “320 98 110 —
AH-138 (3/93) 8.0-13.0 ~NO ~NO ND NO ~NO N D N NO ~ND ~NO NO NO ND O NO ~ND ~NO
AH-138 (3/93) 12.0-17.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND ND ND ND ND
HA01 (3/93) 8.0-10.0 ND NO ND ND NO NO ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NO NO 1 ND ND
MW-1 (6/90) 5.0 NO ND ND NO NO NO D ND ] NO ND NO N ND N ND ND N
MW-1 (7/90) 2.0-7.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND D NO NO NO O NO ND ND ND 1
Mw-2 (7/90) 3.0-80 NO ND NO ND NO ND o ND ND nND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NO
MW-3 (7/90) 30-80 NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ~ND ~NO ~NO NO NO O ND N 130 15 N
MW-3 (3/93) 3.0-80 ND ND NO ND NO ND ND NO N ND NO L] ND ND ND : ‘ﬂ 180 19
l MW4 (3/93) 2.0-7.0 ND ND 6 1] ND ND ND ND ND ND 27 7 NO ND € NO 23 44
MW-5 (3/93) 7.0-120 ND NO ND ND ~ND NO D ND ND ND ND ~ND O NO N 5 6 20
MW-5 (4/93) 70-12.0 NOD ND NO ND NO ND ND ND ND NO NO NO NO ND ND ND ND NO
MW-é (3/93) 10.0-15.0 ~NO ND (] NO ND O ND NOD NO ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND:
MW-7 (3/93) 13.0-18.0 NO ] ~NO ND ~ND NO ND NO NO ND NO ND ND NO L] NO ND ND
MW.-Ba (3/93) 9.0-140 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND ND o
Mw-Bs (3/93) 11.0-13.0 ND NOD ND ND ND NO NO ND ND D ND ND ND NO ND ND ND NO
MW-9 (3/93) 7.0-11.0 ND ND ND NO ND NO ND N ND NO ND NO N NO NO ND ND ND
MW.9 (3/93) 19.0-24.0 ND ND D ND ND ND ND ND. ND ND ND ND nND ND ND ND ND ND
METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
PA. 451 RBCA
a?élnmml_ oo
RISK-BASED SCREENING
LEVELS 11,000
NOTES: I5] (m) - Chemical has either not been evaluated or an inadequate data base precludes the development of 8 G5I value.
|6] * - Aesthetichased criteria-Use of the most restrictive criteria is required, therefore healthbased criteria not presented.
[1] Samples collacted by TGl parsonnel and analyzed by Travarsa Analyticsl Laboratorias, of Traverse City, Ml [7] — =Not-tested for indicated parameter.
[2] woll - Micrograms per liter (= parts per billion);  MGIL - Milligrams per liter (v parts per million). 18] » Concentration exceeds "Cgw” criterion,
|3 ND - Not datected at or above laboratory-reported method detection limit for indicated parameter. |9] Sources: (1) Gozoline Tonk Suppl | Site ) igation Report for an Underground Storage Tonk Release, Ann Arber City Garoge. 721 N. Main Street, An Arbor, M (June 21, 1993) by Traverse Group, Inc (TGI)
|41 Cow - Concentration in groundwater, If not exceeded, Is conudered safe for exposure. (2) Feasibifity Study, City of Ann Arbor, City Gorage. 721 N. Main Street, Ann Arbor, M (April 15, 1994) by TGI
G e P AR R e T —— T —— e = = IR T OEIIRTIRIIRRIRRRRI ORI~




TABLE §
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES: TGI SOIL SAMPLING EVENT

ANN ARBOR MAIN GARAGE
NTH PROJECT NO. 13.5000-04

"

| PARAMETER

SAMPLE POLYNUCLEAR AROMATICS (PNAS) /%l
DESIGNATION 1 A
Acenammaene | Acenanmmene | Anneacens |, m"é;L - Sawo(l) - Saen®) k;‘:fg:") ﬁﬁ" Crmvsene | DENZO () | g popanmiene | FLuonene (163&::&" INAPHTHALENE | PHENANTHRENE | PYRENe

BO01  (Jjun90) 10.0 ND NO ND ND ND ND [ ] NO NO D ND ND ND NO D D ND ND ND ND
MW-1a  (Jun 90) 1.0-30 NO ND NO ND ND ND NO ND NO NO ND ND ~NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-18  (Jun 90) 5.0 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
AH-01  (Aug 90) 5.0-7.0 i SR s = S = = = s — — = —_— - = — 90 1,000 2,400 5,700
AH-01  (Auc 90) 11.0-13.0 —_ P —_ e o=z — s = — - e _— = s - — NO ND NO o
AH01 (Auc 90) 5.0-7.0 — —_ — — — — -— o — = ] — — s = o ~NO ND ND NO
AH02 (Auc 90) 11.0-13.0 —_ — — —_ — — — —_ —_— — —_ — - — — — ] ND NO NO
AH03  (Auc 90) 50-7.0 — — - - — - ac - — - - — — — —_ —_ NO ND ND O
AH-03  (Auc 90) 11.0-13.0 _ —_ — —_ v — -— — — — — — o — — — NO ND D NO
AH-04  (AUG 90) 50-70 — — — —_ - - — - — — — — — — — — N ND D NO
AH-04  (Auc 90) 11.0-13.0 —_ — — —_— — — — = _— - — m— — —_ — - D [T ND (]
AH-05  (Auc 90) 70 —_ — — — —_ o — s — — o - - — — — N ND ND N
AH05  (Auc 90) 14.0-16.0 — —_ — —_ — — — 4 - - — ol — — — P ND ND ND D
AHO7  (Auc 90) 50-7.0 — — =" = — = = = = - = = = — — — no nD ~ND nNO
AHO7  (AuG 90) 13.0-15.0 . — —_ = = — e = — =] - — - - —_ —_ o ND D ND
AH-0B (Mar93) 12.0-14.0 NO ND ND ND NO NOD D NO ND (] ND ND ND ND ND NO ~ND NO ND NO
AHO9 (Mar93) 6.0-80 NO ND ND NO NO ND NO ND NO ND ND ND ND NO NO NO ND ND ND ND
AH-0? (Man 93) 10.0-12.0 ND NO ND ND ND ND D ND NO NO ND ~ND NO ND ] D NO NO ND ND
AH-10 (Mar 93) 6.0-8.0 NO ND NO NO NO NO ND ND NO NO ND NOD NOD NO ND NOD ND ND ND NO
AH-11  (Mar 93) 6.0-80 ND ND ND ND ND ~ND ND ND ND ] ND ND ND NO ND ND " 14 ra 49
AH-138 (Mar 93) 8.0-10.0 N NO ND NO ND ND NO ND NO D ND ND ND ND ND ND N NO ND ND
HA-01 (Man93) 3.5-40 NO ND NO ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND
HA-01  (Mar93) 6.5-7.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

E HAO2a (Manr93) 7.5-8.0 N ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO NOD ND ND ND nND NO ND ND
MW-§ (Mar93) 6.0-8.0 NO ND ND ND ND NO N ND ND NO ND NO ND ND ND NO N ND ND ND
MW-6 (Man93) 4.0-6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND
MW-6 (Mar93) 6.0-8.0 ] NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND D NO ND ND ND
MW-7 (Mar?93) 6.0-8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ~ND ND ND NO n ND 28 220
MW-7  (Man93) 8.0-10.0 N ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ~NO nNO NO ND D ND ND D 45 NO ND 3
MwW-8s (Mar 93) 6.0-8.0 ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NO ~NO ~NO NO ND N ND NO o ND ND NO ND
Mw-8a (Man 93) 12.0-14.0 NO NOD NO NO ND ND ND ND ~NO NO NO ND NO ND NO ND NO NOD ND ND
MW-9  (Mar 93) 9.0-11.0 NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND NO o NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND
MW-9  (Mar 93) 15.0-17.0 ND NO ND ND ND NO ND ND ~NO NO NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

e I T R T o [ w (o [ [ w [ o
=
P.A, 451 RBCA 420,000,000 | 14,000 140,000 1,400,000 1,400 14,000 1,500,000 | 32,000,000
RESIDENTIAL
RISK-BASED
SCREENING LEVELS 150,000 14,000 140,000 1,400,000 7.400 56,000

NOTES:
[1] Cs - Concentration in soil, if not exceedad, Is considered safe for human exposure vis direct (oral and dermal) contact,

[1] Samples collected by TGI personnel and analyzed by Traverse Analyticsl Laborstories of Traverse City, Ml, [5] TLEACHING TO OROUNDWATER" - Concentration in soll, H not exceeded, does not require leachate analysis to demonstrate compliance with groundwater criteria.
[2] wG/Ka - Micrograms per kilogram (» parts per billion), MG/KG - Milligrams per kilogram (+ parts par million), [6] — - Not tested for indicated psrameter.
|2] ND- Not detected at or above lsborstery-reported method detection limit for Indicated parameter, [7] Sources: (1) Gasofine Tonk Suppl | She | igotion Report for an Underground Steroge Tonk Releote, A Arbor Clty Gorage, 121 N, Main Street, A Arbor, W (June 21, 1993) by Travarse Group, Inc. (TGI)

(2) Feaubilty

Swdy, Clty of Aon Acbor, Chty Garage, 721 N. Moin Street, Amn Arbor, I (April 15. 1994) by TGI.




' . TABIE®
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SVE-1 WATER SAMPLES
PILOT STUDY RU_MP TEST

m ARBOR MAIN GARAGE
M PROJECT NO. 13-5000-04

[ PUMP TEST [ ; PARAMETERS
——

SAMPLE DURATION  k
LOCATION AT SAMPLE BTEX o) T! LEAD men]
COLLEE“ ON BENZENE Totuene | ETHYL BENZENE | XYLENES J DissOLVED TotaL
WS #1 0 | 170 230 23 100 ND 0.010
WS #2 3 10 10 1.6 5.6 ND 0.004
WS #3 6 14 8.1 1.9 5.2 | ND ND
LABORATORY-REPORTED ‘
METHOD DETECTION LIMIT 1 ! 1 3 %003
PA. 451 PART 213 Cow 5 790* 74% 280* 0.004 (AL)
RESIDENTIAL RISK-BASED
SCREENING LEVELS (RBSLs) GSI 53 110 31 59 0.0066 (a,D)
NOTES:

[1] Samples collected by NTH Consultants personnel in April 1995 and analyzed by Nation Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET) of Auburn Hills, M.

[2] wGIL - Micrograms per liter (= parts per billion); MGIL - Miligrams per liter (= parts per million).

[3] ND - Not detected at or above laboratory-reported method detection limit for Indicated parameter.

[4] €Gw - Concentration in groundwater, if not exceeded, Is considered safe for exposure.

[5] GSlI - Presented only to establish groundwater criteria which are protective of surface water.

[6] *- Aesthetic-based criteria—Use of the most restrictive criteria is required, therefore health-based criteria Is not presented.

[7] (A) - Background, as defined in Rule 701(c), may be substituted as the cleanup criteria If higher than the cleanup criteria.

[8] (D)- G5l value Is pH, temperature and water-hardness dependent.

[?] (L)- Higher level may be acceptable if soil concentration is less than 400 ppm and groundwater migrating off site will not impact adjacent
ropertles.

[10) - Concentration exceeds "Cgw" criterion for groundwater samples,




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY .
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DIVISIO

LUST AUDIT REPORT
Authorized by 1994 PA 461, as amended

DEQ PROJE GER'S SIGNATURE:

SITE NAME & ADDRESS: Ann Arbor City Garage CONSULTANT D. Nona
NAME & ADDRESS:
721 N. Main Street NTH Consultants, Ltd.
Ann Arbor, Michigan 389686 Hills Tech Drive
Farmington Hills, M1 48331-3432
MERA SITE ID#: 810141 FACILITY ID# 0-008427 DEQ REVIEWER: Terry Hiske
COUNTY: Washtenaw AUDIT DATE: 08/20/96
REPORT REVIEWED: (Check one only)
Free Product Report Final Assessment Report (385 day) Release Closure
Initial Assessment Report (80 day)
X Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
On-Site Activity Date: OTHER (specify):
FINDINGS: The CAP has been reviewed and found acceptable.
RECOMMENDATIONS: Please proceed as proposed. Please notify this office 48 hours prior to on-site activities.
ACTION TAKEN:
RECEIVED BY:

_—

Original: Site File COPIES TO: Owner/Operator, Consultant

PR 3804 (9/94)



DNR%
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL LUST AUDIT REPORT

QUALITY Authorized by 1988 PA 451, as amende
D EQ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
DIVISION
SITE NAME & ADDRESS: gy aaor City Garage CONSULTANT Mr. D.E. Nona
Arbor. Mi NAME & ADDRESS: NTH Consultants, Ltd

Ann Arbor, M 38955 Hilla Tech Drive

Ms. Sandra Kenzie Farmington Hills, M1 48331

City of Ann Arbor

100 N. Fifth Ave.

Ann Arbor, Ml 48107
Facility ID#: 0-008427 DEQ REVIEWER: Terry Hiske
COUNTY: Washtenaw AUDIT DATE: Fabruary 5, 1996
REPORT REVIEWED: (check one only)
X :,',:;r m.m' Report (90 day) Final Assessment Report Re Closare

(365 day)
On-Site Activity Date: OTHER (specify):

FINDINGS: initial Assessment Report was found to be acceptable. Please continue as proposed.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
ACTION TAKEN:
DEQ PWR'S SIGNATURE: RECEIVED BY:

crfe
(0 W}’h} /’7
A

S1n Yad

Original: Site File COPIES TO: MUSTFA file, Owner/Operator, Consuitant PR 3804 (9/94)
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ID: 810483072

PAGE

Notice of On-Site Work Activity

Assthorized by the atural Resourcs and Exvireamental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, ax amended, (Ast 451), Paxt 213

of USTD District Offices and fax oumbers.

INSTRUCTIONS: Complencﬂ:isshea:tonoﬁ:‘ytthnda-gzmdStmngekaDivision(USrDﬂshmhxadmof on-site activities as
required wnder Act 451, Pdlmmproﬁdcmism&ﬁmﬁmmymuhﬁnsaspmﬁdzdinmﬁl. Sea reverse side for 2 compiens list

Time: (O3AM

TodaysDate: 8 - 25 - A4S No. of Pages including Transmittal Sheet __|

Sent To:
MDNR, Project Manager or District Supervisar: Teeew \ SNE

Department of Natural Resources - Underground Storage Tank Divisiop
District Office: ‘IALK&r-J

Telephone Number: ST 780 ~1HE FaxNumber: _ S 7] 18o— 1855

Seut By:
Site Contact Person: "2 . AuDEIZ-S-‘pN

Company/Division: ____ N Cou.%ul—m)"f's‘ L+J

Telephone Number: Bl _i%ga Fax Number: g T o1z
Site Information:

Facility Name: C.J"'("'-" OL Amv AO—LC:-L L—/tkc..;‘"f'é__f.md.«-’a_’.:_ é—’mqt;'

contact Pesson: M=, Sansoeza Ve Zil _ Telephons Number St 3 AT —€o S

Address: T2t W), Maw S County: asbmanr

Faciliy ID#: _© ~ @0 242717 MERA Site ID#: __ 81 O 14\

On-Site Work Dates: Aqug =-i 24 -3 " i et

Note: Telephone District Office ASAP i schedule changes.
Starting Time: __ 4 “ A Ending Time: el !

Type of Activity: 'D('“u\\w-'a! AVYD  (orpurd pate@ :SAM.}B‘E’
La{[&fc.—?i’c:h-’ & Sovtl. “tas AL D

{.ocadon
T s
PR3801(6/95)
AUG 25 'S5 1@:27 81084830727 PAGE.QO1

1/



STATE OF MICHIGAN -

S,

NATURAL RESOURCES )
COMMISSION '

JERRYJ.C. BARTNIKs SEPLY T0:

mé DEVUYSTE] ' JOHN ENGLER, Governor Tgev?gg?rtgo STORAGE TANK DIVISION
PAL EISELE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NS - 18900.7057

%ZIYD &%‘#No STEVENS T MASON BUILDING, PO BOX 30028, LANSING Mi 48909.7528

ROLAND HARMES, Director

June 26, 1995
CERTIFIED MAIL
Dear Owner/Operator:

SUBJECT: )

Underground Storage Tank System Release
Facility ID No. 0-008427

MERA site No. ___ %[O 1 4

CITY GARAGE .

721 N MAIN

ANN ARBOR,"MI 48104

On 06-16-95, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR), Underground Storage Tank Division
(USTD), was notified that there was a release of a regulated substance from an underground storage tank
(UST) system at the above mentioned location. Attached is a copy of the confirmed release report. This
letter and attachments are to help your understanding of the following: the need to retain a Qualified UST
Consultant (QC); site investigation and cleanup requirements; reporting requirements; forms requirements;
penalties for late reports and fraud; possible funds available to assist in paying for the cleanup and pollution
liability insurance. Please seek assistance from the USTD JACKSON DISTRICT OFFICE at (517) 780-7900
for further guidance, if necessary. (A copy of the district offices and boundaries is attached for your
reference.)

Qualified UST Consultant (QC)

The requirements for site investigation and cleanup, reporting, penalties, funds to assist cleanup and pollution
liability insurance are in the Natural Resources and Environmental Response Act 1994 PA 451, as amended
(Act 451). Part 213 of Act 451 requires you to retain a QC to perform the activities required at a LUST
site. The USTD prepares a list of QC’s as defined by Part 215 of Act 451 of 1994. Those on the current
interim list (attached) are eligible to perform LUST corrective action services. The permanent Qualified
UST Consultant list should be available in the Fall of 1995. If you have any questions regarding the QC list,
please contact the QC List Coordinator at 517-335-7244.

Cleanup Requirements
Part 213 specifies actions a UST owner or operator are required to take when a leak is discovered. Please

refer to Part 213 and the attached flow chart to help guide you through the requirements.

The Qualified Consultant is allowed to proceed with the preparation and implementation of corrective action
workplans without prior USTD review or approval. USTD approval is needed for any institutional controls
that are a part of the cleanup program. The USTD may audit or oversee all aspects of corrective actions
undertaken pursuant to Part 213. To assist the USTD in this capacity, the QC is required to contact our
District Office at least 48 hours prior to conducting on-site activities, using the attached form.

Forms and_Reports
The USTD has created and requires the use of forms to assist in the reporting requirements. The required

forms are available from our office. Please submit a LUST report cover sheet with each report (enclosed). In
addition, you are required to notify USTD of any changes to your UST system on a registration form (copy
attached).

R 1028-E22
REV. 02/85



Penalties

Be advised that pursuant to Section 21321, the owner or operator is subject to penalties for not preparing
and submitting the reports outlined in Part 213. The owner or operator may, by contract, transfer the
responsibility for paying these administrative penalties to a consultant retained by the owner or operator.
Section 21324 provides that a person who submits or causes to be submitted false or misleading information
may be found guilty of fraud.

MUSTFA Funds and Pollution Liability Insurance
Under Part 215 of Act 451, previously referenced as the MUSTFA Act, 1988 PA 518, the Michigan

Legislature created a fund to, among other things, help qualifying owners and operators of certain UST
systems meet the financial responsibility requirements they have under both federal and state law.

Funding under MUSTFA will no longer be available for claims, work invoices, or requests for
indemnification which are received after 5:00 p.m. on June 29, 1995. Be aware that revenues are insufficient
to pay invoices already submitted on a regular basis and revenues will not be able to pay new claims for
releases reported after March 31, 1995, unless additional revenues become available. Claims, work invoices,
and requests for indemnification that are received prior to this deadline may be paid only if money becomes
available.

All new claims should be sent to the MUSTFA. Fund Administrator at P.O. Box 30453, Lansing, MI 48909-
7953, or delivered to the Underground Storage Tank Division, MUSTFA Fund, 333 South Capitol Avenue,
2nd Floor, Lansing, Michigan. For specific questions regarding MUSTFA, invoices, and claims please
contact the MUSTFA office at 517-373-6247.

After the final date of receipt of claims, June 29, 1995, an owner or operator of a UST will be required to
secure their own pollution liability insurance, or another mechanism of financial assurance in order to remain
in compliance with state and federal law.

Please include the Facility ID No. and MERA Site ID No., found under “Subject” at the top of this
notification, with each submittal and on any future correspondence. Should you have questions regarding this
notification letter, or need additional information, please contact the USTD JACKSON DISTRICT OFFICE
at (517) 780-7900.

Sincerely,
d ; %m.
1z
Terri Harmon
Enforcement Unit

Underground Storage Tank Division

Enclosures

cc JACKSON DISTRICT OFFICE



BEA mcmcAn CirarTM

JF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - UNDERGROUND ‘AGE TANK DIVISION

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT COVER SHEET
Authorized by the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451), Part 213.

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete this form with all applicable information. Attach this form to all supplemental LUST submittals; this includes all
reports other than the Initial Assessment, Final Assessinent, and Closure Reparts. The Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional (CP)

MUST sign below.

IDENTIFY TYPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT: (orrective Action Plan

FACILITY NAME: FACILITY ID NUMBER:
Ann Arbor City Garage 0-008427

STREET ADDRESS: MERA SITE ID NUMBER:
721 N. Main Street 810141

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: COUNTY:

Ann Arbor Michigan 48104 Washtenaw
DATE(S) RELEASE(S) DISCOVERED: CONFIRMED RELEASE NUMBER(S):
14 Dec. 1989, 16 June 1995 C-753-95
SO NANE City of Ann Arbor MUS{F CLAMNUMBER:
0/0 STREET ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
100 N. Fifth Ave. P.0. Box 8647 Ann Arbor MI 48107-8647

CONTACT PERSON: ° PHONE NUMBER:

Mr. Homavoon Pirooz (313) 994-6148

1. Type(s) of product released:

_ ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS _

Gasoline + Diesel Fuel

2. Free product present: a. Currently?

__YES X NO

If YES, total galions recovered since last repart:

b. Previously? _¥X YES ___ NO  IfYES, total gallons recovered to date: = 1,65
3. Have vapors been identified in any confined spaces (basement, sewers)? ___ YES _X NO
4, Estimated depth to groundwater: 6. 25" groundwater flow direction: Southeast
5. Estimateddistanceanddirectlonﬁ'ompomtofuleasetonm
a Privatewell: > 1/2 Mj]le b Municipalwell: > 1/2 Mile c. Surface water/wetland: Huropn River 1600' NF
6. Since last report:  a. cubic yards of soil remediated: 4 b. gallons of groundwater remediated: 1155
7. Totals to date: a. cubic yards of soil remediated: 49 b. gallons of groundwater remediated: 1155

8. Michigan RBCA Site Classification (14). _4__

ACERTIFICATION OF REPORT.COMPLETION =
LtheundersngnedCP herebyatlsttothebestofmyknowledgeandbehefthatthcstatements/l.nthlsdocumentandallanachments
g .

are true, I certify that it was submitted to the USTD on 5/13
) (date submitted-Required)
- U Jnn s/3/5¢
CP Original Signature - Roquired | Date PRINT QC Project Manager's Name
D. Nona NTH Consultants, Ltd.
g NAME INSULTING FIRM
FRINTCPsNm 28055 Hills Tech Drive e
Farmington Hills, MI 48331 {810) 553-6300 (810) 489-0727
ADDRESS PHONE NO. FAX NO.

Please return this completed report cover sheet and associated attachments to the appropriate USTD District Office listed on the back of this page.

Page 1 of 2
EQ™3849 (2/96)



|
UNDERGROUND S1: JRAGE TANK DIVISION OFFICES AND LOCATIONS
Determine in which county the UST release occurred. Return all completed forms and associated reports to the USTD office listed next to

that county in the following table. Addresses for the USTD offices are listed below.

USTD OFF ICE

COUNTY USTD OFF ICE |COUNTY

USTD OFFICE }

Grayling

Marquatte e

Grayllng

'Jac«son .
" Plainwell
_ Grayling
' 'Graylmg

Grayllng :

USTD OFFICE COUNTY

Gra b :-.‘ WA S A \.G'my'ing

Shlawassee" “Imacomb

il Oceana Grand Rapids
Shlawassoe Ogemaw Grayllng

Presque Isle Grayling
Roscomm Graylmg :

CADILLAC MI 49601

"Marquette
CADILLAC OFFICE JACKSON OFFICE SAGINAW BAY OFFICE
ROUTE #1 8015 MACKINAW TRAIL 301 E LOUIS GLICK HIGHWAY 503 N EUCLID AVE SUITE 9

JACKSON MI 49201

BAY CITY MI 48706

616-775-9727 (PHONE) 517-780-7800 (PHONE) 517-684-0141 (PHONE)
616-775-9671 (FAX) 517-780-7855 (FAX) 517-684-9799 (FAX)
GAYLORD OFFICE MARQU OFFICE SHIAWASSEE OFFICE
PO BOX 667 1990 US 41 SOUTH 10650 BENNETT DR
GAYLORD MI 49735 MARQUETTE MI 49855 MORRICE M| 48857-9792
517-732-3541 (PHONE) 906-228-6561 (PHONE) 517-625-4600 (PHONE)
517-732-0794 (FAX) 906-228-5245 (FAX) 517-625-5000 (FAX)
GRAND RAPIDS OFFICE PLAINWELL OFFICE SE MICHIGAN OFFICE
350 OTTAWA ST NW 1342 SR-89 SUITE B 38980 SEVEN MILE RD
GRAND RAPIDS Mi 49503 PLAINWELL M 49080-1915 LIVONIA MI 48152
616-456-5071 (PHONE) 616-692-2120 (PHONE) 313-953-0241 (PHONE)
616-456-1239 (FAX) 616-682-3050 (FAX) 313-432-1285 (FAX)
GRAYLING OFFICE
1955 NORTH I-75 BL E >
GRAYLING MI 49738
2

517-348-6371 (PHONE) : )
517-348-8825 (FAX) tk

D

R
Page 2 of 2

Draft EQP3849 (19¢)



Facility No: 0-008427 Leak ID: C-753-95

Department of Natural Resources
Underground Storage Tank Division

District 3
213 ;
CONFIRMED RELFASE REPORT /%ng ﬁ%
§1074
Owner Information Location of Tanks
CITY OF ANN ARBOR CITY GARAGE
100 N FIFTH AVENUE 721 N MAIN
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Owner Phone: (313) 994-2744 County: WASHTENAW
City:
Contact: JOHN GOULD
Phone: (313) 994-2815 Location Phone: (313) 994-2744

Date Release Discovered: CONFIRMED RE, 06/16/95

Time Release Discovered/Reported:

11 AM

Date Release Reported: 06/16/95

Tank Information and Product Released:

Cause: 1000 STEEL
Product: DIESEL
Estimated Quantity Lost: invalid quantity datum

Detection Method:

1) STAINED SOIL & OLFACTORY ODOR
Comments (For USTD use only):

11 AM, REPORTED 6/16/95 11:36 AM, FaX

Reporting Party Information:

ROBERT ANDERSON - NTH
CONSULTANT
(810) 553-6300

PR3817E



Facility No: 0-008427 Leak ID: C-753-95
Department of Natural Resources

Underground Storage Tank Division
District 3

CONFIRMED RELEASE REPORT

Owner Information Location of Tanks

CITY OF ANN ARBOR CITY GARAGE

100 N FIFTH AVENUE 721 N MAIN

ANN ARBOR, MI 48107 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Owner Phone: (313) 994-2744 County: WASHTENAW

City:

Contact: JOHN GOULD
Phone: (313) 994-2815 Location Phone: (313) 994-2744

Date Release Discovered: CONFIRMED RE, 06/16/95

Time Release Discovered/Reported:

11 aM

Date Release Reported: 06/16/95

Tank Information and Product Released:

Cause: 1000 STEEL
Product: DIESEL
Estimated Quantity Lost: invalid quantity datum

Detection Method:

1) STAINED SOIL & OLFACTORY ODOR
Comments (For USTD use only):

11 AM, REPORTED 6/16/95 11:36 AM, FAX

Reporting Party Information:

ROBERT ANDERSON - NTH
CONSULTANT
(810) 553-6300

PR3817E



LEAKING UNI'"RGROUND STORAGE TANK

“. Department of Natural ResoL :s REPORT COVER SHEET
DNR ‘ Environmental Response Division Required under the authority of 1988 PA 478, as amended

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete this form with all the appiicabie information and submit with each report listed below as required. The Certified
Underground Storage Tank Professional (CUSTP) MUST sign below. Failure to submita report within the stated time period may resuit in Administrative
Penalties under Section 11a. Raturn all completed forms to the appropriate ERD District Office listed on the back of this form.

~
faciLiTy Nave__(, 7L:j Coury e MUSTFA CLAIM #: _02.16 §0-128
ADDRESS: 72/ N . Main St MERASITE ID #: _310 14 1
0/0 NavE: _(_, '7‘3 of An . Avioor RELEASE DATE: /2-/5- 89

. L3647

0/0 ADDRESS: 100 N). F A 40 Ann Arbor M1 48107” PHONE NO: 313-994 -294Y
CONTACT PERSON: N5 Sandvra Kenz,e PHONE NO: 313 944 ~27yY
REPORT SUBMITTED: —— Soll Remediation Corrective Action Plan (210 day)  ____ Free Product
___Initial Abatement (20 day) — Phase |l Hydrogeological Work Plan (210 day) ___PRelease Closure
____ Initial Assessment (60 day) Phase Il Hydrogeological Study —_Soil & Groundwater
__ Soil Corrective Action Plan (75 day) Soil & Groundwater Feasibility Analysis Remediation Corrective
____ Soll Feasibility Analysis (150 day) —__ Risk Assessment and Type C Corrective Action Plan Action Plan
____Phase | Hydrogeological Study (150 Day) —_ Request for Review of Closed Loop System

COMPLETE FOR ALL REPORTS:
1. Free Product Present: Currently?  YES @ If YES, total gallons recovered since last report:
Previously?  YES @ If YES, total gallons recovered to date:

2, Has the UST been emptied? @ NO 3. Site identified as a "lower priority” per Sec. 6e? YES ( NO
4. Distance from polnt of release to nearest municipal well supply: __ 2. $miles  No. of wells Impacted: O
5. Distance from point of release to nearest private well: 2. miles No. of wells impacted: @)

Number of homes where drinking water Is Impacted: O

6. Distance from point of release to nearest surface water/wetlands: _ O- { msles

7. Have vapors been Identifled in any confined spaces (basement, sewers, etc.)? YES @

8. Estimated cost of proposed investigation or remedy: /SO 2,000
{Feasibility Studies, Corrective Action Plans and Hydrogeological Workplans ONLY)

9. What type of technology is being proposed/used as a remedy? Sc ./ V. apor el aid > ¥
10. Since last report: Total cu. yards soil remediated: __ () Total gallons groundwater remediated:

11. Projected amount of time required to complete Investigation or remedy: 3 qu vs
12. Date(s) when on-site activities will be conducted: Alouember /49‘/

CERTIFICATION OF REPORT

l J C’)/)n - @’AQI o/onou . hereby attest to the accuracy of the statements In this document
{print CUSTP name)
and all attachments. | certify that It was submitted to the MDNR on __ /Suons 1 S, 199 Y .
~ (date submitted)
o ) 5204,

QA Q7 L) Do 5//% e \ZT T 0 by~ &/s/2¢

P Slgnature/ﬁa.w/ﬂequlred QUSTC Project Manager's SW/Date o7
CONSULTANT: JAc Tra Ve y S C;Yom'/) PHONE NO: (3 7?) 24Y2-9300

ADDRESS: 37272 /Qja PN ;Da’)we /QYW\ A)//:)o\(‘l/Y\) AP0

PR 4406 (12/93) Page 1 of 2




CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

100 North Fifth Avenue, P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647

Engineering Division (313) 994-2744  Fax (313) 994-1744
Fleet Services Division (313) 994-2815 Fax (313) 994-2701
Transportation Divislon (313) 994-2818  Fax (313) 994-1765

Public Services Department

August 18, 1994

MDNR - Underground Storage Tank Division
Jackson District Office

Jackson State Office Building

301 East Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

s} 2-7?"293

Attention: Mr. Terry Hiske

Re:  Feasibility Study
Ann Arbor City Garage
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan
File No. 93115 (smk)

Ladies and Gentleman:

Enclosed is the Feasibility Study, prepared by The Traverse Group, Inc., for the Site
Remediation of the Ann Arbor City Garage site located at 721 North Main Street for your
review. In addition, enclosed is the proposed schedule, prepared by NTH, dated August 15, -

1994, for the site remediation. /‘

Currently the City of Ann Arbor is in the process of executing a Professional Service
Agreement (PSA) for a consultant to design and conduct the remediation at the site. The
consultant that has been selected to perform the work is NTH Consultant, Ltd., 38955 Hill Tech
Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan. It is anticipated that the PSA will be executed October

1994.

9 100% recycled paper



MDNR - Underground Storage Tank Division
Re:  Feasibility Study
Ann Arbor City Garage
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan
File No. 93115 my)
Page 2

Since the Feasibility Study has not been reviewed by NTH, the recommended selected
alternative described in the Feasibility Study may be revised. Prior to finalizing the
recommended site remediation alternative, NTH will conduct a pllot study at the site. The pilot
study will include a pump test, a vapor extraction pilot test, an air sparging pilot test, and a
bioventing pilot test. The pilot study will determine the most efficient system(s) for site
remediation. Following the completion of the pilot study a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will
be prepared and submitted to your office for you review.

If you have any questions, please call us at (313) 994-6095.
Very truly yours,

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ﬁ% M Ken21e P.

Project Engineer
Engineering Division

SMK:pjs (fsmdnr.ust)
Enclosures
cc: Homayoon Pirooz, P.E., Senior Project Manager

Lee Carter, District Supervisor, MDNR Jackson
Dave Nona, Vice President, NTH Consultants, Ltd.



NTH Consultants, Ltd.

Professional Engineering and
Environmental Services

Ms. Sandra Kenzie

City of Ann Arbor

100 North Fifth Avenue

P.O. Box 8647

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647

RE: Project Schedule
UST Remediation
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Ann Arbor File No. 93115

Dear Ms. Kenzie:

N
©

Please find enclosed our proposed schedule for your review:

38955 Hills Tech Drive
P.O.Box 9173

Farmington Hills, Ml 48333-9173

(313) 553-6300
(313) 489-0727 Fax

August 15, 1994

l TASK DESCRIPTION 721 NORTH 415 WEST
NO. MAIN WASHINGTON
1 Review previous data by 10/15/94 by 10/15/94
2 Prepare MUSTFA invoices ongoing ongoing
3 Complete pilot testing by 06/30/95 by 06/30/95
4 Finalize CAP by 08/15/95 by 08/15/95
5 Finalize .remedial design and bid by 09/30/95 by 09/30/95
preparation

6 Obtain permit(s) by 09/30/95 by 09/30/95
7 Contractor selection by 10/30/95 by 10/30/95
8 Install system by 11/30/95 by 11/30/95
11 Prepare closure report by 11/30/97 by 11/30/99
12 Conduct site closure activities by 11/30/97 by 11/30/99

Gl c\reportsireports.08\a2sched ule

From the ground up
1968 - 1993



NTH Consultants, Ltd.

Ms. Sandra Kenzie
August 15, 1994

I hope the above schedule is satisfactory to you and should you have questions please call.

Sincerely,
NTH Consultants, Ltd.

Bl O Dnilbosrre

Robert C. Anderson, P.G.
Senior Praject Geologist

: 24¥e
D. Nona, P.E.
Vice President/Senior Project Consultant

RCA/DN/pmb

Gl clreporuireports.08u2schod.ule -2-



STATE OF MICHIGAN

o,
NATURAL RESOURCES A

COMMISSION
JERRY C. BARTNIK
LARRY DEVUYST
FAMES B | JOHN ENGLER, Governor
DAVID HOLLI
JOEY M. SPANO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

JORDAN 8. TATTER
ROLAND HARMES, Director

4th Floor State Office Building
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson, Michigan 49201

July 26, 1993

Mr. Dan Cullen

City of Arm Arbor

100 North Fifth Averue
P.O. Box 8647

Amn Arbor, Michigan 48107

Dear Mr. Cullen:

The "Gasoline Tank Supplemental Site Investigation Report For An Underground
Storage Tank Release", dated June 21, 1993, for your facility at Ann Arbor
City Garage, 721 North Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, has been reviewed.
The extent of contamination related to this release has been adequately
defined to allow for the development of a corrective action plan (CaAP).
Please proceed with the development of the CAP. It is understood, however,
that further site study may be necessary upon review of these study
findings.

As indicated in Sec. 8(6) of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act, P.A.
478 of 1988, as amended, ance you have campleted all corrective actions in
full at the site, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) may
provide you with a document stating that the corrective actions have been
completed. To receive this document, you must:

1. be in campliance with the Act,

2. provide the MDNR a written statement asserting all corrective
actions have been campleted,

3. provide sufficient documentation to show full compliance with the
approved carrective action plan.

If you have any further questions, please contact Terry Hiske at
517-780-7928.

Sincerely,

Qw@mw%

District
Envirommental Response Division
cc: Mr. Robert Blake, WCHD

Mr. Eric Belzer, TGI
Mr. Peter Ollila, MDNR

R 1026-1

2/93
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JUL-11-97 ©9:42 FROM:NTH INSULTANTS ID:2487 ‘@727 PAGE 272

DED e DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DIVISION

NOTICE OF ON-SITE' WORK ACTIVITY FAX TRANSMITTAL
dachoreywd bv e Neameral Rustmscacs and Evvewrmmmymied Protectacm A¢f, FO4PA 831, ar smemmlad, (et 431), Part J1T

INSTRUCTIONS: mmmmmemSMpTﬂMMM)“mhmdm
activities as required under Act 451, Failore to provide this notification may result in fines as provided in Act 451. See reverse side

for o eomplers Kist of USTD District Offices and fax numbers. -

Today'sDate_ 71147 Time___R: SX evm No. of pages inciuding transmiteal shest |

SENT TO:
MDEQ Project Manager or District Supervisor; T-evv»t Highe

Diswict Office:__la o kson (3 |
Telephone Number: (‘Srr) 726 ~ 7960 Faanmber:_@'i“?’J 180 - 7555

SENT BY:

oo Bochond
Companyivision:____\ [T H- f'm\mﬂq/mbe lsid
Address; " M/IS Mt’

Telephone Number__/R0) 552  ~(»300 Fax Namber:_( 8 20) Y&89-07 7

SITE INFORMATION:

Facility Name: CJ««p;L Bon Ocbor — (’J..., Mainseramee ﬂeme-e

Conmpmon. L iz QQ{& Phane Nnmber: (3)3) ‘W‘I“GIS’S’

Addn:sj IR MM_&LQL&.M_M_AMMJ“

Facility D#,__(-00 B4 7 MERA Sie D¢ 210 14 {
On-Site Work Dates:_~7- 19 -477
NOTE - TELEPHONE THE DISTRICT OFFICE ASAP IF SCHEDULE CHANGES.

Swrting Time: 300 O Ending Time: .ﬂ'iﬂﬂ Q.@‘PM
dem_iaﬂzi_gam S_wz?ﬂ-% U’hzm,_?h“
) «»a@la .

Locaion: 1A _ L. M ﬂﬂm ﬁré)ef\

EQPIE0L (1195)
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<«  Michigan Depurtment of Natural Resources
ONR Environmental Response Division

FREE-PRODUCT FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

(Authortzad by Section 253.835i of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act, 1688 PA 4795, as amanded.)

INSTRUGTIONS: Us» *hs tiansmitial cheet 10 n alfy the Departnient within 24 hours of tie discovery «¢ free-product as
requirsd by Secion 26% 31425 of the Lealing Uidergraund Stataga Tank Act, 1838 FA 47%, as amendad  See Reverse
side fot 3 ¢ msete list of CAD Distnct Offices and fax numbers.

T.d8y's Date APRIL 28, 1995

Froest Marager TERRY HISKE

(2 not knsen, Tor Kehl, LU, Frogrm Manuger,

DEpARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURGCES ~ ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE DIVISION

Oisiier Oft e Jackson DisTRICT OFFICE, 201 E. Lotis Guick Hwy., JACKSON, Mi 49201
Telephone Number  (917) 780 - 7300 Fax Number: (317) 780._-“_7_8§5.____

et Feraen ROBERT C. ANDERSON, PG

— - —— A —————. Ghaut} = = s emma = e 4% et % evaiime e s —ee—het

DAy 2 D i ~VH CONSULTANTS, LTD. / ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

“Gdress 31935 HiLls TecH Drive City / State.  Faraimes-on . 0
IEphots Numbes, (&10) 553-5300 Fax Number: (510)269-0,27
ot un ottt O Unoloesrr - _
AP 1 e i oS e bte B8 Y B ne
Facity Nen L7 GARAZE MERZ No: l.n.&hm.} é;
770 M M STREET G AN Az, B
Betnnaiad e aow UG Uy Novey - BT MEASHT SE (v g0t C VY
= o 1
PR4<23 (1794}

HFR 26 "9% 1 @7 5104830727 FPASE., Q81



APR-1v-8S 11:12 FROM:NTH CONSULTANTS I1D: 8104830727

PAGE 171
FAX. TRANSMITTAL SHEET
NOTICE OF ON-SITE WORK ACTIVITY
(Authorized by Sacton 288.858h of the Leaking Undergrouny Storage Tank Act, 1588 PA £/8, ux amended.)
INS UNS: Complete tis sheet 1 hotity the De2partment 3 working days in advance of any on-site acitvities See
rev a complete list of ERD District Offices and {ax nurabers.
Today's D _ "‘///'7/q S
RECEIVER:
Froes Managet 757&2%’ !//5&-’-5‘ _ 3
D=PARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ~ Envzaaféuenm. RespoNs: Division
oistricy Offic e hcd s LAcrrre~t CEFFCE, Bop & Joers G lret He ey
%m‘l l“/lmﬁl 5oy ar’
Tzigphonte Number: 17 V8- 7928 Fax Number. =77 7€ - 78355
SENT BY:
Sarson ,ka_"’7 lrﬂefxggm/
. a A7 C::A/.fc.//'ﬁu‘fgl L-{a’ /f;..«,//l:{zﬂ fﬂ:'_f__i"'ff'_“/__
I
- Vg
gres: X89s5 M//S Zré-l Dz.c:s:y / State: ﬁ'm/f-z % . L /4_ AAZ
—— s o ey
hone Ny Bld 555 &3=e Fax Number. ' Efef ABT- & LT
SITE INFORMATION:
Ve (B a%‘ )}
v ey (,/muag/ -~ A'/At/_, ERA No! (A oal
.30 Hss, 72/ ‘/ IC-"f:tn-' S."’L City / State: 1"’“‘ ﬂrg“"’{- ) ;H_:g:.

st 4 s e = -

on-Ste Work Dates: ‘//2«‘-/ -_74;/-(.:. 4// -3 / TS

Stariing Time 5t oerv Ending Time: Sy
- o Joo /]
yae of Actutty j&‘ﬁ /c'v(ea/ -7 /‘é»"’f‘ ) SAoole.
7 L g b
Number of pag:s meluding transmitel shoeel /
OR Sile 11
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APR-03-95 13:48 FROM:NTH CONSULTANTS ID:8104890727 PAGE 171

hT-I NTH CONSULTANTS, L.TD.
r .ﬁ A Neyer, Tiseo & Hmdo Company
@ 38955 Hills Tech Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-3432 Tek: (810) 553-6300
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NTH Consultants, Ltd. h'l'-l

Professional Engineering and

Environmental Services 7'5.‘;\

Mr. Terry Hiske

Jackson District Office

Michigan Department of Natural Resources
UST Division

301 E. Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

RE: Waiver - 20 Day Free Product Report
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Mr. Hiske:

38955 Hills Tech Drive

P.O. Box 9173

Farmington Hills, Ml 48333-9173
(810) 553-6300

(810) 489-0727 Fax

This letter has been prepared to document our telephone conversation of May 15, 1995. The
purpose of my telephone call to you was to discuss the necessity of submitting the 20 day free
product abatement report as required under the October, 1993 amendments to Michigan

Public Act 478 of 1988, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Act. You indicated
this report was not required under the April, 1995 LUST Amendment. Thus, no free product

report will be submitted.

Should you need additional information, please contact Sandra Kenzie at (313) 994-6095 or

myself.
Sincerely,
NTH Consultants, Ltd.

(bt O (ndocrse

Robert C. Anderson, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

RCA/pmb
cc:  Ms. Sandra Kenzie, P.E. (City of Ann Arbor)

Gl d\reports\reports.05\135000r1 Jet



NTH Consultants, Ltd. h'l'*

Professional Engineering and

Environmental Services 7‘.‘;\

Mr. Terry Hiske

Jackson District Office

Michigan Department of Natural Resources
UST Division

301 E. Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

RE: Waiver - 20 Day Free Product Report
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Mr. Hiske:

38955 Hills Tech Drive

P.O. Box 9173

Farmington Hills, Ml 48333-9173
(810) 553-6340
(810) 4897832

This letter has been prepared to document our telephone conversation of May 15, 1995. The
purpose of my telephone call to you was to discuss the necessity of submitting the 20 day free
product abatement report as required under the October, 1993 amendments to Michigan

Public Act 478 of 1988, the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Act. You indicated
this report was not required under the April, 1995 LUST Amendment. Thus, no free product

report will be submitted.

Should you need additional information, please contact Sandra Kenzie at (313) 994-6095 or

mysclf.
Sincerely,
NTH Consultants, Ltd.

(bl O (ndbosrse

Robert C. Anderson, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

RCA/pmb

cc:  Ms. Sandra Kenzie, P.E. (City of Ann Arbor)

G1 dwreports\reports.05\135000r1 Jet
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EASTERN OPERATIONS
3772 Plaza Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108

(313) 747-9300
FAX: (313) 747-9229 ] _ June 21, 1993

JUN 2 5 1993
Mr. Terry Hiske

Jackson District Office
MDNR-Environmental Response Division
Jackson State Office Bulldmg

301 East Louis Glick nghway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

RE:  Gasoline Tank Supplemental Site Investigation Report TGI REF:#246
Ann Arbor City Garage
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Terry:

The Traverse Group, Inc. (TGI) has been retained by the owner/operator of the former underground
storage tank (UST) system at the Ann Arbor City Garage site located at 721 N. Main street to conduct
environmental consulting services relatingto permanent closure of the UST systems at the site.

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Gasoline Tank Supplemental Site Investigation Report for 721 N.
Main street, Ann Arbor, Michigan. The report summarizes the activities in chronological order starting
with the remdval of the UST and ending with the ground water monitoring results. Supporting
documentation including monitoring well and soil boring logs and analytical results have been attached
as appendices.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Tussing or me at your earliest convenience.

Smcerely, Review b
“Eric B, gelze% ark ussmg
Staff Engineer Operations Manager

cc: Mr. Dan Cullen, City of Ann Arbor Risk Manager
enclosure

i

EASTERN/WESTERN OPERATIONS, TRAVERSE ANALYTICAL, and TRAVERSE DRILLING
Complete Environmental Services Since 1975



NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION

LARRY DEVUYST
PAUL EISELE
JAMES P, HILL
DAVID HOLLI
0. STEWART MYERS
JOEY M. SPANO
JORDAN B. TATTER

Mr.

Dear Mr.

Subject:

STATE OF MICHIGAN

JOHN ENGLER, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ROLAND HARMES, Director

4th Floor State Office Building
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson, Michigan 49201

March 10, 1993

Dan Cullen

City of Ann Arbor

100 North Fifth Avenue
P.0. Box 8647

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107

Cullen:

Department review of Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan for
Ann Arbor City Garage, 721 N. Main Street, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw
County

The Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) is in receipt of the Ann
Arbor City Garage Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan prepared by

The Traverse Group, Incorporated (TGI). Due to current staffing levels and
excessive workload, a detailed review of the work plan was not completed by
department staff. The work plan has -been provided with a general screening.
Based on this review, you are hereby authorized to proceed with the proposed
investigation provided the following conditions and project goals are
accomplished:

R 1026-1
8/92

1.

The investigation must effectively define the vertical and
horizontal extent of soils contamination and should be conducted in
compliance with the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act 478, of
1988, as amended. A list of Department guidance documents is
outlined below. (If you wish to receive a copy of these guidance
documents, please contact this office.)

- Operational Memoranda #1 through #10.
- Verification of Soils Remediation, October 25, 1990
- Draft Hydrogeologic Study Guidance Document, November, 1990

Determine if groundwater has been impacted by the confirmed release.
If groundwater has been impacted, complete initial hydrogeologic
investigation to determine basic hydrogeological conditions at the
site, including groundwater flow direction and gradient.

S
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EASTERN OPERATIONS
3772 Plaza Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108

(313) 747-9300

FAX: (313) 747-9229 February 23, 1993
Mr. Terry Hiske RECEIVEN
Jackson District Office
MDNR-Environmental Response Division FEB 2 5 1993
Jackson State Office Building
301 East Louis Glick Hwy. Lii3

E?C'.’m’:g'*; YTy
Jackson, Michigan 49201 <3 IS HDATS

RE:  Gasoline Tank TGI REF: 246
Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan
UST Release at
Ann Arbor City Garage
721 N. Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Mr. Hiske:

The Traverse Group, Inc. (TGI) has been retained by the owner/operator of the underground storage
tank (UST) system at the Ann Arbor City Garage located at 721 N. Main Street to conduct
environmental consulting services relating to permanent closure of a 2,000-gallon gasoline UST

system.

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Gasoline Tank Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan for 721
N. Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan. The work plan outlines the activities to be conducted at the

site.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Tussing or myself at your earliest convenience.

COM. g

ric P. Helzer ark Tussing
Staff Engineer Operations Manager

cc: Mr. Dan Cullen
enclosure

i

EASTERN/WESTERN OPERATIONS, TRAVERSE ANALYTICAL, and TRAVERSE DRILLING

Complete Environmental Services Since 1975



The Traverse Group, IncC.

3772 Plaza Drive, Suite 5

Airport Plaza Park

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108 APR 91992

(313) 747-9300 Phone « GrouhdWster dnd EbwGontamination
(313) 747-9229 Fax Assessment and Cleanup

¢ Underground Storage Tank Management
¢ Industrial Environmental Audits
* Property Development Risk Assessments

April 8, 1992

Mr. Terry Hiske

Jackson District Office
MDNR-Environmental Response Division
Jackson State Office Building

301 East Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

RE: Type A Closure Report TGI REF: 574
Underground Storage Tank Waste Oil Release
Ann Arbor City Garage
721 North Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Dear Terry:
The Traverse Group, Inc. (TGI) has been retained by the owner/operator of the
underground storage tank (UST) at the facility named herein, to conduct environmental

consulting services relating to a confirmed release from the waste oil UST at the above-
mentioned site.

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Type A Closure Report for the waste oil tank release at
the Ann Arbor City Garage located at 721 North Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

If you have any questions, please call TGI at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, Reviewed, by:

QMMILW‘ 77—
Peter J. Weglinski % ussing
Staff Engineer Project Coordina./

Enc.: Type A Closure Report

cc: Dan Cullen, City of Ann Arbor Risk Manager

Branch Offices: Novato, California (415) 892-0022 and Traverse City, Michigan (616) 947-2033
TGl offers complete turnkey environmental services in groundwater and soil contamination
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September 2, 1992 ;a“(
ep er /'va:p:/b |

Mr. Gary Klepper

Jackson District Supervisor
Environmental Response Division

Michigan Department of Natural Resources
301 E. Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, MI 49201

Dear Mr. Klepper:

Since my letter to you yesterday about the contamination along Main
Street, I've talked to my daughter about the house on 630 North Main
Street which she owns and which I'm managing for her. We are
concerned for the health of the tenants in the house. We have also had
concern from Alex Krotov, a tenant in the house who is occupying it
now, about smells which may be emanating from benzene and other
fumes resident in the 307 sites close by the house. We understand
tenants in the neighborhood are getting concernmed about the continuing
existence of these sites and would like a public informational hearing
about what is being done to clean up these sites. The community
center across the street is wusually available for these public
informational hearings.

Sincerely yours,

CG/dr
KLEP9-2.DOC

¥



Charles Gelman cTTIo _.'

September 1, 1992 CFiECEiVED

Mr. Gary Klepper - e T R )
Jackson District Supervisor SEP 3992 . e
Environmental Response Division ONR w7
Michigan Department of Natural Resources CISTRICT 13 HCQTS

301 E. Louis Glick Highway
Jackson, MI 49201

Dear Mr. Klepper:

I own property on 630 North Main Street, Ann Arbor. It has come to
my attention that the city is contaminating my area with dangerous
fumes. I am distressed to find out that the Allen Creek running in
front of my house is contaminated and has been for the last ten years
with nothing being done about remediation. In addition to the Depot
Street contamination site, which I have been able to find records about
as attached, I understand there is another 307 site up the street from
me which has not been remediated in the same period of time.

In addition to that, neighbors told me that the city garage across the
street is contaminated with two underground storage tanks and that
massive amounts of material have been dumped in the parking lot by
city employees. [ am concerned about my daughter and I are renting
our property on Main Street. [ question whether or not we should
vacate the property because of the possibilities of these fumes being
detrimental to the health of people who occupy the property.

I fail to understand how the DNR could allow the City of Ann Arbor to
not remediate three very dangerous sites on Main Street. This is a
very heavily populated area and contains a primarily older population
who may be more susceptible to the toxic fumes generated from these
three locations.

I would appreciate your immediate attention to this matter. If your
office does not have all the records, Mr. Mike Mansfield at the
Washtenaw County Public Health Department does have records of the
contaminated site at 910 North Main Street and the city garage. I
would appreciate your prompt response to this matter. Enclosed are
the documents on the Depot Street site.
Sineerely, ° b - T -
o N N b
i s N A "/"‘-.TJ—’ - . -_’< -~

. )
L_/-,\.l\' - 4.

Charles Gelman

CG/dr/9-1.DOC
Enclosures

2685 =avvincine
Aon o Vicnigan <204



The Traverse Group, Inc.
3772 Plaza Drive, Suite 5

Airport Plaza Park

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108

-~

(313) 747-9300 Phone ¢ Groundwater and Soil Contamination

(313) 747-9229 Fax Assessment and Cleanup
* Underground Storage Tank Management

¢ Industrial Environmental Audits
¢ Property Development Risk Assessments

June 1, 1992
Mr. Terry Hiske

Environmental Response Division

Michigan Department of Natural Resources

301 East Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan JUN 2 - 1992

RE: cCity Garage
721 North Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Mr. Hiske:

The Traverse Group, Inc. (TGI) has been retained by the City of Ann
Arbor to provide environmental consulting services relating to the
permanent closure of a waste oil underground storage tank (UST) at
the above referenced location. Remedial activities to date include
the removal and disposal of the UST, excavation of hydrocarbon
impacted soil, remediation verification sampling, backfilling of
the excavation and a background metals investigation that exhibited
a wide variance in metals concentrations from both background and
verification soil samples collected at the site.

On April 7, 1992 a closure report was submitted to the Jackson
District Office of the Michigan Department of Natural Resources
(MDNR) . Subsequent correspondence from the MDNR on May 6, 1992
stated that "Extensive use of fill material has occurred at the
site; therefore, it appears that background levels of lead, cadmium
and chromium in the soil cannot be determined by normal means." A
suggestion was made by the MDNR to use Administrative Rule 5711,
Subrule (2) of P.A. 307 of 1982, as amended, to determined if the
site could be closed under Type B closure criteria. This rule
allcws for a Type B closure of sites where the concentrations of
hazardous substances in soil are greater than 20 times the drinking
water criteria if leachate tests or other methods support the use
of a higher value.

The complication with closing the City Garage UST site by the
method described above is that MERA Operational Memorandum #8,
Revision 1, dated March 16, 1992, states that for a Type B closure
of a site, the lower of the health-based and the aesthetic drinking

Branch Offices: Novato, California (415) 892-0022 and Traverse City, Michigan (616) 947-2033
TG/ offers complete turnkey environmental services in groundwater and soil contamination



Terry Hiske ~ MDNR 2
city of Ann Arbor ~ City Garage June 1, 1992

water values must be used as the remediation target. In the case
of lead, cadmium and chromium these values have not been
established and the remediation target is based on the method
detection limit rather than risk assessment.

Due to the measured concentrations of metals at the site to date,
samples collected from the extent of the excavation for a
leachability study would most likely create a leachate with a
concentration of lead, cadmium and chromium greater than the
applicable method detection limits, so that the site would not be
eligible for a Type B closure.

An alternative to the study described above would be to determine
background concentrations of hazardous substances in the soils
using a leachability study, then to compare these levels with the
concentrations generated by a leachabilty study of the soil samples
collected from the extent of the excavation. This method of
closing the site requires the concentrations of metals in the
leachate generated from the samples collected in the background
samples to be statistically greater than or equal to the
concentration of metals in the leachate generated from the samples
collected from the extent of the excavation. This approach,
regardless of whether or not a release has occurred at the site,
presumes that a relationship exists between the background native
soil types and the excavation pit soil types that allows for a
comparison. At the City Garage UST site the soil strata is not
native but consists of fill material that includes so0il, household
debris and cinders.

When comparing naturally occurring metal concentrations in soil
samples collected from the same lithology at different locations,
an assumption is made that the soils are from the same depositional
environment. It has been shown that statistically high
fluctuations in metal concentrations can occur even when samples
collected from the same lithology/depositional environment are
compared. The MDNR Waste Management Division published the
Michigan Background Soil Survey in August of 1989, which contained
the results of a study regarding background concentrations of
metals in soils distributed throughout Michigan. The results of
the survey illustrated the importance of depositional environment
on the concentration of metals in soil types of the same grain size
distribution collected from different glacial lobes. For example,
the mean of the naturally occurring background concentrations for
lead in samples collected from clay soils from different glacial
lobes of Michigan ranged from 2.5 parts per million in the western
upper peninsula (Superior glacial lobe) to 19.1 parts per million
in the Michigan glacial 1lobe. A similar range in the
concentrations of other metals contained in soil was also
demonstrated by this study. With regards to the subject site where

The Traverse Group, Inc.



Terry Hiske - MDNR 3
City of Ann Arbor - City Garage June 1, 1992

native soils do not exist and depositional environments cannot be
assumed to be the same within the same "lithology", a comparison
between background 1leachate concentrations and excavation
verification sample leachate concentrations is not applicable. For
these reasons, the measured range of the concentrations of the
metals at the site is understandable.

A comparison of background versus verification sample metal
concentrations, whether obtained from analyses of the soil or a
TCLP extraction of that soil, is not applicable if the depositional
environment of the soil samples is not the same. Additionally,
metals concentrations of soil samples collected at the site cannot
be assumed to be naturally occurring concentrations for two
reasons: the site was formerly a landfill; and burning of debris
was common, as it was with most historical landfills. Both of
these activities at the site could have increased the metals
concentrations in the soils at the site.

In conclusion, the two possible methods of closing the UST site
using Type B criteria would not result in permanent closure as the
leachate from the verification samples is expected to contain
concentrations of metals higher than the MDNR recommended method
detection limits, and a background metals investigation, whether
conducted on the soils or an extractant of the soil, is only
applicable if the soils being compared were deposited in the same
environment.

Based on the discussion above, the City of Ann Arbor requests that
the MDNR allow this issue to be addressed at a later time when Type
B cleanup criteria for these parameters have been established.

If you have any question or comments please feel free to call at
any time.

Z7viewed by
Jenny E Gosling,QE.
Operations Manager

The Traverse Group, Inc.



The Traverse Group, Inc.
3772 Plaza Drive, Suite 5

Airport Plaza Park

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108

(313) 747-9300 Phone e Groundwater and Soil Contamination

(313) 747-9229 Fax Assessment and Cleanup
Underground Storage Tank Management

Industrial Environmental Audits
Property Development Risk Assessments

February 4, 1992

Mr. Terry Hiske

Jackson District Office

MDNR - Environmental Response Division
Jackson State Office Building

301 East Louis Glick Highway

Jackson, Michigan 49201

RE: City of Ann Arbor Site Investigation Schedule
Fire Station #2, Fire Station #4, City Garage, 428 South Main Street

Dear Terry:

This letter serves to follow up on our telephone conversation regarding the site
investigation schedule for the City of Ann Arbor. Below, please find the tentative schedule
for the site investigations to be performed at the above mentioned City of Ann Arbor
underground storage tank sites. Each of these site investigations has been approved by
the MDNR. Included is the work to be performed and the tentative start date for each
site.

Siig: . | WORK TO BE PERFORMED TENTATIVE DATE
City Garage Background Metals Thursday 2/06/92
428 S. Main St. Background Metals Friday 2/07/92
Fire Station #2 Sail Boring Investigation Monday 2/10/92
Fire Station #4 Monitor Well Placement Tuesday 2/11/92

Please call if you have any questions.

TRATR R
Sincerely, E@é‘ﬁ& @f L?l
W)aéz/k/\ S FEB 51992
Peter J. Weglinski U LSRG
Staff Engineer 2% SURFACE WATER QUALIT™ DI

LI WASTE MGMT DIV,

Branch Offices: Novato, California (415) 892-0022 and Traverse City, Michigan (616) 947-2033
TGl offers complete turnkey environmental services in groundwater and soil contamination



NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION
MARLENE J. FLUHARTY

STATE OF MICHIGAN %/&/

GORDON E. GUYER
O. STEWART MYERS
RAYMOND POUPORE JOHN ENGLER, Governor

3 1026-1
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ROLAND HARMES, Director
BELBERT-RECTOR-Direstor

4th Floor State Office Building
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson, Michigan 49201

January 7, 1992

Mr. Dan Cullen

City of Ann Arbor

100 North Fifth Ave.

P.O. Box 8647

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107

Dear Mr. Cullen:

The work plan dated December 5, 1991, for your facility at Ann Arbor City
Garage, 721 North Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, appears to be
adequate. Please proceed with the project as specified in the work plan.
It is understood, however, that further site study may be necessary upon
review of these study findings.

Some of the actions approved implicitly or explicitly in this work plan
may not be eligible expenditures from the Michigan Underground Storage
Tank Financial Assurance (MUSTFA) fund, such as resurfacing, building
construction or canopy installation. Please contact Mr. John Connelly,
Department of Management and Budget, at 1-800-4MUSTFA if you have
questions regarding MUSTFA-eligible expenditures.

As indicated in Sec. 8(6) of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act,
P.A. 478 of 1988, as amended, once you have completed all corrective
actions in full at the site, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources
(MDNR) may provide you with a document stating that the corrective actions
have been completed. To receive this document, you must:

1. be in compliance with the Act,

2. provide the MDNR a written statement asserting all corrective
actions have been completed,

3. provide sufficient documentation to show full compliance with the
approved corrective action plan.

1ot



Mr. Dan Cullen
Page 2
January 7, 1992

If you have any further questions, please contact Cheryl English at
517-788-9598.

Sincerely,
/éuﬁ /4@/"7”
Gary Klepper

District Supervisor
Environmental Response Division

GK/hd

cc: Mr. Robert Blake, Washtenaw County Health Dept.
Mr. John Connelly, Dept. of Management and Budget
Ms. Cheryl English, Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources



STATE OF MICHIGAN

NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION
LARRY DEVUYST

PAUL EISELE
ffsgs? gEHIELU vER JOHN ENGLER, Governor
O STEWAR MYERS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

JOEY M. SPANO
ROLAND HARMES, Director

4th Floor State Office Building
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy., Jackson, Michigan 49201

May 6, 1992

Mr. Dan Cullen

City of Ann Arbor

100 North Fifth Avenue
P.0. Box 8647

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107

Dear Mr. Cullen:

The Type A Closure Report dated April 8, 1992, for your facility at Ann
Arbor City Garage, 721 North Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, has been
reviewed. Based on the data presented, closure of this site cannot be
granted at this time.

Extensive use of fill material has occurred at this site; therefore, it
appears that background levels of lead, cadmium, and chromium in the soil
cannot be determined by normal means. Administrative Rule 5711, Subrule
(2) of P.A. 307, of 1982, as amended, allows for the use of TCLP to
determine the background concentration of hazardous substances in soils.
If soil samples collected from the walls and floor of the excavation, when
analyzed using the TCLP test method, did not exceed Type B levels for
groundwater, closure of this site could be granted.

Please supply this office, within 45 days, with a work plan that will
address the above issue.

As indicated in Sec. 8(6) of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act, P.A.
478 of 1988, as amended, once you have completed all corrective actions in
full at the site, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) may
provide you with a document stating that the corrective actions have been
completed. To receive this document, you must:

1. be in compliance with the Act,

2. provide the MDNR a written statement asserting all corrective
actions have been completed,

3. provide sufficient documentation to show full compliance with the
approved corrective action plan.
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Mr. Dan Cullen
Page 2
May 6, 1992

If you have any further questions, please contact Terry Hiske at
517-780-5000.

Sincerely, _

-
-
v

“‘“"C - L él ¢ (/C": ,({

¥

Gary Klepper
District Supervisor
Environmental Response Division

cc: Mr. John Connelly, DMB
Mr. Peter Weglinski, TGI
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